37. Financial risk management (continued)

(ii) Currency risk (continued)

Financial assets

SDR -   70   ‐   50

CAD -   7   ‐   7

EUR -   55   ‐   51

USD -   -   ‐   -

GBP -   7   ‐   8

(iii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in market interest rates will affect the future cash flows or fair values of financial
instruments. CBB's objective in the management of interest rate risk is to reduce the sensitivity of its earnings and overall portfolio value to
variations in interest rates. The strategy employed to achieve this involves keeping a significant portion of all financial assets in Belize and United
States dollars. The only other major category is Special Drawing Rights (SDRs) that are necessary to meet Belize's requirements and quota with
the IMF. Other financial assets are kept at a minimum.

-   139   -   116

Effect of 10%
increase/(decrease)

Effect of 10%
increase/(decrease)

Effect of 10%
increase/(decrease)

Effect of 10%
increase/(decrease)

2023 2022

Profit or loss Equity Profit or loss Equity

Page 57

Central Bank of Belize
Notes to the financial statements for the years ended 31 December 2023 and 2022
(in Belize dollars)

37. Financial risk management (continued)

(iii) Interest rate risk (continued)

Rate sensitive assets

Fixed deposits - - 80.3   - - - 80.3

Treasury bills - - - - - - -

Treasury notes - - 134.8   119.9   841.4   1,784.0   2,880.1

Bonds - - - - 837.7   - 837.7

Debenture - - - - - 1.2 1.2

Rate sensitive liabilities

1,786.2   3,800.3
Interest sensitivity
surplus

- - 215.1   119.9   1,679.1

1,287.0   1,287.0

Total rate sensitive
liabilities

- - - - - 1,287.0   1,287.0

International Monetary
Fund' SDR Allocations - - - - -

1,288.0   1,288.0

Total rate sensitive
assets

- - 215.1   119.9   1,679.1   3,073.2   5,087.3

Reserve Tranche and
balances with the
International Monetary
Fund

- - - - -

The following tables present interest rate gap analysis in BZD'000.

As at 31 December 2023 On
demand/less
than 1 month

1-3 Months 3-6 Months 6-12 Months 1-5 Years Over 5 years Total

Page 58

Central Bank of Belize
Notes to the financial statements for the years ended 31 December 2023 and 2022
(in Belize dollars)

37. Financial risk management (continued)

(iii) Interest rate risk (continued)

Rate sensitive assets

Fixed deposits -   105.9   81.5   10.6   -   -   198.0